

Uldaho Law

## Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

---

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

---

5-16-2019

### Dept. of Enviromental Quality v. Gibson Appellant's Brief Dckt. 46217

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/  
idaho\\_supreme\\_court\\_record\\_briefs](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs)

---

#### Recommended Citation

"Dept. of Enviromental Quality v. Gibson Appellant's Brief Dckt. 46217" (2019). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 7645.  
[https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho\\_supreme\\_court\\_record\\_briefs/7645](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/7645)

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact [annablaine@uidaho.edu](mailto:annablaine@uidaho.edu).

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF )  
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY, )  
 ) SUPREME COURT NO. 46217-2018  
Plaintiff-Respondent, )  
 ) Ada Co. Case No. CV-OC-2015-03540  
 )  
vs. )  
 )  
DAVID R. GIBSON, d/b/a BLACK )  
DIAMOND COMPOST PRODUCTS, )  
and VHS PROPERTIES, LLC, )  
Defendants-Appellants. )

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

Appeal from the District Court of the Fourth Judicial District  
In and for the County of Ada

Honorable Jonathan Medema, District Judge, Presiding

**VERONON K. SMITH**  
Attorney at Law  
1900 W. Main  
Boise, Idaho 83702  
Telephone: (208) 345-1125  
Facsimile: (208) 345-1129  
Email: vvs1900@gmailcom  
Email: vkslaw@live.com

**LAWRENCE G. WASDEN**  
Attorney General  
State of Idaho

**DARRELL G. EARLY**  
Deputy Attorney General  
Chief, Natural Resources Division

**MARK CECCHINI-BEAVER**  
Deputy Attorney General  
1410 N. Hilton  
Boise, Idaho, 83706  
Telephone: 208-373-0494  
Email: mark.cecchini-  
beaver@deq.idaho.gov

*ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS*

*ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENT*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Table of Cases and Authorities** .....3

**Nature of the Case** .....5

**Course of Proceedings Below** .....7

**Statement of the Facts** .....10

**Standard of Review** .....13

**Issues Presented on Appeal** .....13

1. Whether the district court erred in ruling DEQ “inspection” and “investigation” of this agricultural composting facility, on March 29, 2013, did not violate I.C. §39-108(2)(c)?
2. Whether the district court erred in finding the “observation” made by DEQ Officials during the “inspection/investigation” provided substantial and competent evidence to conclude that a Tier II processing violation had occurred?
3. Whether the district court erred in concluding the operation was a Tier II “solid waste” processing operation, requiring Gibson to file a “site Plan” with DEQ?
4. Whether “grass clippings and leaves” are “solid wastes”, when used as direct ingredients at an agricultural composting operation to produce compost and humus as a substitute for commercial products?
5. Whether “grass clippings and leaves” are expressly excluded from “solid waste”, by IDAPA Rule 58.01.06.001.03(b)(ii) & (b)(iii), along with Title 39, Health and Safety, Chapter 1, Idaho Environmental Protection Health Act (EPHA), I.C. §§39-7403(50)(e), and as federal pre-emptive effects is expressed within the *Idaho Solid Waste Facility Act, (ISWFA)*, I.C §39-7404?
6. Whether the district court erred in not applying Federal Legislation, *Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA)* and *Code of Federal Regulations*, 40 CFR 261.4(b)(2), which excludes organic recyclable substances from “solid waste”, pre-empting DEQ from enforcement of IDAPA Rules with a broader definition of “solid waste”, as prohibited by *Idaho Solid Waste Facility Act, (ISWFA)*, I.C §39-7404?
7. Whether DEQ has authority to regulate agricultural composting operations using grass clippings and leaves to produce compost and humus, restricted by *Environmental Health Protection Act (EHPA)*, Title 39, Chapter 74, *Idaho Solid Waste Facility Act (ISWFA)*, I.C. §39-7404, therein prohibiting broader definition of “solid waste” than defined by the Environmental Protection Agency (*EPA*), administered through the *Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA)*?
8. Whether grass clippings and leaves, are deemed to be “abandoned” or “discarded” for disposal, when delivered to an agricultural composting operation for recycling as direct ingredients to produce compost and humus, a product for reintroduction to the soil and plants?
9. Whether IDAPA Rule 58.01.06.001.03(b)(ii) & (b)(iii) were intended to exempt crop (plant) residue and all agricultural waste from “solid waste” regulation?
10. Whether Title 39, (Health and Safety), Chapter 74, *Idaho Solid Waste Facilities Act (ISWFA)*, was intended to exclude from “solid waste” (I.C. §39-7403(50)(e)) “agricultural waste” (“manures and crop residues” “returned to the soils at agronomic rates”)?
11. Whether agricultural composting operations are regulated by (*ISDA*), pursuant to

- Title 22, Chapters 1, 6, 22, and 45, when organic recyclable substances are direct ingredients used to produce compost and humus?
12. Whether DEQ was prohibited from initiating this civil action, by I.C. 39-108(4)?
  13. Whether the district court erred when imposing a penalty of \$1,000.00 against Gibson and \$250.00 against VHS Properties, LLC under I.C. §39-108?
  14. Whether the district court erred when imposing injunctive relief against this agricultural composting operation under I.C. §39-108?
  15. Whether the district court erred when awarding DEQ expenses?
  16. Whether Appellants are entitled to fees and costs below and on appeal?

**Argument ..... 15-50**

- a. The Inspection of March 29, 2013: .....15
- b. Grass Clippings And Leaves Are Excluded From “Solid Waste”? .....26
- c. Whether Regulation Is Vested In The Department Of Agriculture (*ISDA*).....36
- d. Whether DEQ Was Precluded From Filing This Civil Action? .....40
- e. Whether Penalties, Injunctive Relief, and Award Of Expenses Are Erroneous?.....46
- f. Whether Appellants Are Entitled To Fees and Costs Below And On Appeal?.....47

**Conclusion .....50**

**TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Ada County v. Gibson*, 126 Idaho 854, 893 P. 2d 801 (1995) .....27

*AgStar Financial Services, AVA v. Northwest Sand & Gravel, Inc.*, 161 Idaho 801, 391 P.3d 1271 (2017).....13

*American Mining Congress and Engelhard Corporation v. United States Environmental Protection Agency*, 824 F2d 1177 (1987) .....31

*Bagley v. Thomason*, 149 Idaho 799, 241 P.3d 972 (2010).....47, 48

*Ballard v. Kerr*, 160 Idaho 674, 378 P.3d 464 (2016).....20

*Belstler v. Sheler*, 151 Idaho 819, 827 n. 4, 264 P.3d 926, 834 n. 4 (2011).....48

*Farm Credit Bank of Spokane v. Wissel*, 122 Idaho 565, 836 P.2d 511 (1992).....47

*Fields v. State*, 149 Idaho 399, 400, 234 P.3d 723, 724 (2010).....13

*Floyd v. Bd. of Comm'rs*, 131 Idaho 234, 237, 953 P.2d 984, 987 (1998).....13

*Hoffer v. Shappard*, 160 Idaho 868, 380 P.3d 681 (2016).....13, 24, 27

*Idaho First Bank v. Bridges*, 164 Idaho 178, 426 P.3d 1278 (2018).....40

*Kidd Island Bay Water Users Co-op. Ass'n, Inc. v. Miller*, 136 Idaho 571, 38 P.3d 609 (2001).....13

*Mackay v. Four Rivers Packing Co.*, 151 Idaho 388, 391, 257 P.3d 755, 758 (2011).....20

*Mann v. Safeway Stores, Inc.*, 95 Idaho 732, 736, 518 P.2d 1194, 1198 (1974).....20

*McKay Const. Co. v. Ada County Bd. Of County Com'rs*, 99 Idaho 235, 580 P.2d 412 (1978)...49

*Olsen v. J. A. Freeman Co.*, 117 Idaho 706, 791 P.2d 1285 (1990).....42

*Petrus Family Trust, May 1, 1991 v. Kirk* Docket No. 44784, April 4, 2018.....43

*Post v. Murphy*, 125 Idaho 473, 873 P.2d 118 (1994).....47

*Resolution Trust Corp. v. Olson*, 768 F. Supp 283 (1991).....40

*Robbins v. County of Blaine*, 134 Idaho 113, 996 P.2d 813 (2000).....47

*Rosenfield v. HSBC Bank, USA*, 681 F.3d 1172, 1182-83 (10th Cir. 2012).....40

<i>Safe Air For Everyone v. Meyer</i> , 373 F.3 <sup>rd</sup> 1035 (2004).....	33
<i>Saint Alphonsus Reg'l Med. Ctr. v. Gooding Cnty.</i> , 159 Idaho 84, 86, 356 P.3d 377, 379 (2015).....	13, 24
<i>State v. Lee</i> , No. 37213 (Idaho Ct. of Appeals, 6-29-2011) Docket No. 37213, filed June 29, 2011.....	27
<i>State v. Troughton</i> , 126 Idaho 406, 884 P.2d 419 (1994).....	24, 27
<i>State v. Yzaguirre</i> , 144 Idaho 471, 163 P.3d 1183 (2007).....	24, 27
<i>Thomas v. Worthington</i> , 132 Idaho 825, 828, 979 P.2d 1183, 1186 (1999).....	13
<i>Twin Falls Clinic &amp; Hosp. Bldg. Corp. v. Hamill</i> , 103 Idaho 19, 23, 644 P.2d 341, 345 (1982); 54 C.J.S. Limitations of Actions § 7 (2017).....	43
<i>V-1 Oil Co. v. Idaho State Tax Comm'n</i> , 134 Idaho 716, 718, 9 P.3d 519, 521 (2000).....	13
<i>Valiant Idaho, LLC v. JV LLC</i> , 164 Idaho 280, 429 P.3d 168 (2018).....	13
<i>Van v. Portneuf Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 156 Idaho 696, 700, 330 P.3d 1054, 1058 (2014).....	20
<i>West v. El Paso Products Co.</i> , 122 Idaho 133, 832 P.2d 306 (1992).....	43
<i>Wheeler v. Idaho Dept. of H&amp;W</i> , 147 Idaho 257, 207 P.3d 988 (2009).....	24, 27

**STATUTES**

I.C. §5-241.....	43
I.C. §6-1403.....	42, 43
I.C. §12-117.....	48
I.C. §12-121.....	47-49
I.C. §22-2205(1).....	12
I.C. §22-2226(a)&(b).....	12
I.C. §22-4501.....	12, 37, 39
I.C. §22-4502.....	36
I.C. §22-4502(1)(2)(d).....	38, 51
I.C. §22-4502(2)(d)(f)&(k).....	12
I.C. §22-4504.....	12
I.C. §39-102(A)(2).....	38
I.C. §39-108.....	5, 15, 46
I.C. §39-108(1).....	6, 15, 21, 22, 49, 51
I.C. §39-108(2)(a).....	22
I.C. §39-108(2)(c).....	6, 9, 11, 13, 15, 21-23, 25, 49, 51
I.C. §39-108(2)(d).....	23
I.C. §39-108(4).....	6, 8, 14, 40-46, 49, 51
I.C. §39-108(5)(6)&(8).....	46
I.C. §39-7401.....	5
I.C. §39-7403(50)(e).....	6, 13, 14, 27-30, 49, 50
I.C. §39-7404.....	5, 14, 26, 27, 29, 31, 34-36, 47, 48, 50, 51

**COURT RULES**

I.A.R. Rule 41(d).....	47
I.R.C.P. Rule 1(a).....	48
I.R.C.P. Rule 8(c).....	45
I.R.C.P. Rule 54(e)(1).....	47, 48
I.R.C.P. Rule 60(a).....	10, 50
